Pursuant to the Capitalisation Deed, each of RHPI and TTE have agreed to convert the Loans
into equity in RHPM as follows:

(a) the RHPI Loan Sum is to be capitalised and RHPM will allot and issue RHPI an

aggregate of 19,437,205 new ordinary shares of S$1.00 each in the capital of RHPM
credited as fully paid (the “RHPI Capitalisation Shares”) in full repayment and
discharge of the RHPI Loan Sum (the “RHPI Loan Capitalisation”); and

(b) the TTE Loan Sum is to be capitalised and RHPM will allot and issue TTE an
aggregate of 18,674,962 new ordinary shares of S$1.00 each in the capital of RHPM

3

credited as fully paid (the “TTE Capitalisation Shares”) in full repayment and
discharge of the TTE Loan Sum (the “TTE Loan Capitalisation”).

In summary, the new ordinary shares in the capital of RHPM allotted and issued to each of
RHPI and TTE pursuant to the Proposed Capitalisation is as follows:

 Number of RHPM
shares issued

(held) immediately
before the
Proposed

Capitalisation

Percentage
of total

ordinary
issued

shares of
RHPM

Number of RHPM
shares issued

(held) immediately
after the

Proposed
Capitalisation

Percentage
of total

ordinary
issued

shares of
RHPM

RHPI  3,314,877 51% 22,752,082 51%
TTE  3,184,881 49% 21,859,843 49%
Total  6,499,758 100% 44,611,925 100%

As announced on 7 October 2016, the SGX-ST had granted its approval for the Company to
determine the materiality of “interested person transaction” for the purposes of Rules 905 and
906 of the Listing Manual based on the Company’s market capitalisation as at the previous
financial year end, for so long as the Group’s consolidated net tangible assets (“NTA”) or
consolidated net asset value (“NAV”) remains negative. The Group’s NTA and NAV have
been and are currently negative.

The amount of the Proposed Capitalisation of US$28,001,004 (equivalent to S$38,112,167)
represents approximately 207.6% of the Company’s market capitalisation as at 31 December